

No. 23-535

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JILLIAN OSTREWICH,

Petitioner,

v.

TENESHIA HUDSPETH, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
HARRIS COUNTY CLERK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* Justice and Freedom
Fund, World Faith Foundation, and The
Rutherford Institute in Support of Petitioner**

John W. Whitehead

William E. Winters

THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE

109 Deerwood Road

Charlottesville, VA 22911

(434) 978-3888

legal@rutherford.org

James L. Hirszen

Counsel of Record

505 S. Villa Real Drive

Suite 101

Anaheim Hills, CA 92807

(714) 283-8880

james@jameshirszen.com

Deborah J. Dewart

Attorney at Law

111 Magnolia Lane

Hubert, NC 28539

(910) 326-4554

lawyerdeborah@outlook.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE. 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT. 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE RIGHTS OF *VOTERS* ARE
PARAMOUNT — THE RIGHT TO VOTE
AND THE RIGHT TO FREE POLITICAL
EXPRESSION. 4

II. THE TEXAS STATUTES ARE CONTENT-
BASED RESTRICTIONS ON CORE
POLITICAL SPEECH THAT GRANT
EXCESSIVE DISCRETION TO OFFICIALS,
CREATING AN UNREASONABLE RISK OF
VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION. 5

 A. The statutes’ lack of precision creates an
 unacceptable risk of viewpoint
 discrimination. 6

 B. The prohibition of viewpoint
 discrimination, firmly entrenched in
 Supreme Court precedent, is a necessary
 component of the Free Speech Clause. 13

III. THE PASSIVE VISUAL EXPRESSION OF
VOTERS IS NOT AN APPROPRIATELY
TARGETED EVIL. 17

CONCLUSION. 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023)	17
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	13, 14
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 1015 v. Spokane Transit Auth.</i> , 929 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Am. Freedom Defense Initiative v. Suburban Mobility Auth. for Regional Transp.</i> , 978 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	21, 22
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Berner v. Delahanty</i> , 129 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Bd. of Airport Commissioners v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987)	11, 18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	4, 5, 6, 7, 18, 20, 21
<i>Capen v. Foster</i> , 29 Mass. 485 (1832)	4

<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	16
<i>Center for Investigative Reporting v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 975 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2020)	10
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	13
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	4, 18
<i>Cons. Edison Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	7
<i>Cox v. La.</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965)	7
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Emineth v. Jaeger</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (D. N.D. 2012)	8
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	5
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	20
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	16
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	20
<i>Griffin v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 288 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	12, 19

<i>In re Tam</i> , 808 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	17
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973)	17
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	6
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	16
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	8, 14, 17
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	21
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	1, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 18, 20
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971)	5
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	6
<i>Ostrewich v. Tatum</i> , 72 F.4th 94 (5th Cir. 2023)	4, 10, 11, 20
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	15

<i>Perry Education Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	15
<i>Piarowski v. Ill. Cmty. Coll. Dist. 515</i> , 759 F.2d 625 (7th Cir. 1985).	17
<i>Picray v. Secretary of State</i> , 140 Or. App. 592 (1996)	18
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).	5, 15
<i>Preminger v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 517 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008).	19
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).	15, 16
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).	17
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).	7, 8, 13
<i>Ridley v. Mass. Bay Trans. Auth.</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004).	12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).	6, 16
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).	7
<i>Sistrunk v. City of Strongsville</i> , 99 F.3d 194 (6th Cir. 1996).	19
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).	13, 15

<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	11
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comm. School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	20
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	9
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	14
<i>White Coat Waste Project v. Greater Richmond Transit Co.</i> , 35 F.4th 179 (4th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>White v. City of Sparks</i> , 500 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	4
Statutes	
Alaska Stat. § 15.56.016(a)(2)(B).....	8
Ar. Code Ann. § 7-1-103(a)(9)(A)	8
Ar. Code Ann. § 16-411(H).....	8
Ar. Code Ann. § 16-515(I)	8
Cal. Elec. Code § 319.5.....	8
Cal. Elec. Code § 18370	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. 1-13-714(1)	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-236(a)	8
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2430(a)	8

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21-A, § 682	8
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.637(18)	8
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-35-211(3)	8
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.740	8
N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-10-06	8
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-19-49	8
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 32.075	10
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 61.003	3, 11
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 61.003(b)(1)	6
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 61.010	3, 7, 11
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 85.036	3, 11

Other Authorities

Lackland H. Bloom, Jr., <i>The Rise of the Viewpoint-Discrimination Principle</i> , 72 SMU L. Rev. F. 20 (2019)	14, 15, 16, 17
Richard H. Fallon, <i>Making Sense of Overbreadth</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 853 (1991)	12
Rebecca M. Fitz, <i>Peering Into Passive Electioneering: Preserving the Sanctity of our Polling Places</i> , 58 Idaho L. Rev. 270 (2022)	11
Kimberly J. Tucker, “ <i>You Can’t Wear That To Vote</i> ”: <i>The Constitutionality of State Laws Prohibiting the Wearing of Political Message Buttons at Polling Places</i> , 32 T. Marshall L. Rev. 61 (Fall 2006)	20
